

No. 20-1063

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
SHKELZËN BERISHA,

Petitioner,

v.

GUY LAWSON, ALEXANDER PODRIZKI,
DAVID PACKOUZ, SIMON & SCHUSTER, INC.,
AND RECORDED BOOKS, INC.,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—————◆—————
REPLY BRIEF
—————◆—————

ROY A. KATRIEL
Counsel of Record
THE KATRIEL LAW FIRM, P.C.
2262 Carmel Valley Road,
Suite 201
Del Mar, California 92014
(619) 363-3333
rak@katriellaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	1
A. RESPONDENTS DO NOT DISPUTE THE IMPORTANCE OF THE QUESTION PRE- SENTED BUT DISCOUNT THE MOUNT- ING CALLS TO RECONSIDER THIS COURT’S ADOPTION OR EXTENSION OF THE “ACTUAL MALICE” STAN- DARD	2
B. RESPONDENTS’ RELIANCE ON <i>STARE DECISIS</i> IS UNAVAILING	10
C. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO DECIDE THE QUESTION PRESENTED ...	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	10
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	11
<i>Coughlin v. Westinghouse Broadcasting and Cable, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 1187 (1986).....	5
<i>Curtis Publishing v. Butts</i> , 380 U.S. 130 (1967) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	4
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	3
<i>Jean v. Dugan</i> , 20 F.3d 255 (7th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>McKee v. Cosby, Jr.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 675 (2019).....	5, 6, 9
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	11
<i>Tah v. Global Witness Publishing, Inc.</i> , 991 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Epstein, Was <i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> Wrong, 53 U. Chicago L. Rev. 782 (1986).....	9
Kagan, A Libel Story: Sullivan Then And Now (reviewing Anthony Lewis, <i>Make No Law: The Sullivan Case and the First Amendment</i> (1991)), 18 Law and Social Inquiry 197 (1993)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Wall Street Journal Opinion, Reconsidering <i>Times v. Sullivan</i> (Mar. 22, 2021)	9
